BIOGRAPHICAL SUMMARY

As of 21 May 90

NAME: PANGBORN, DOUGLAS LLOYD

DATE AND PLACE OF BIRTH: 21 May 1945 Ottumwa, Iowa

GRADE, DOR, BRANCH: Colonel, Field Artillery, USAR

MANDATORY REMOVAL DATE: 03 Sep 1998

HOME ADDRESS: 1805 E Circle Dr, Choctaw, OK 73020

PRESENT ASSIGNMENT: Deputy Chief of Staff for Training
HQ, 1224 ARCOM 5th US Army

CIVILIAN OCCUPATION: Civil Service, US Air Force, GM-13, Chief, B-1 and
Spares Contracts, Directorate of Contracting and Manufacturing, Oklahoma
City Air Logistics Center, Tinker AFB. OK 73145-5320, (405) 739-2222.

ENLISTED SERVICE: Mar 1964 - Sep 1968
SSG E-6 Infantry (Regular Army)

SOURCE AND DATE OF COMMISSION: Officer Candidate School
United States Field Artillery School
Ft Sill, OK 03 Sep 1968

TOTAL YEARS COMMISSIONED SERVICE: Over 21 Years

TOTAL YEARS SERVICE: Over 26 Years

MILITARY SCHOOLS ATTENDED: YEAR COMPLETED

The Field Artillery School, Officer Candidate (Resident) 1968

The Field Artillery School, FA Officer Advanced Course 1978
(Non-Resident)

US Army Logistic Management Center, Defense Procurement 1977
Management Course (Resident)

Navy Material Command, Defense Cost and Price Analysis 1979
(Resident)

US Air Force Institute of Technology, Government Contract Law 1980

US Army Logistic Management Center, Management of Advanced 1980
Defense Acquisition Programs (Resident)

United States Army Command and General Staff College 1983
(Non-Resident)

US Army Logistic Management Center, Installation Managers 1986
Course (Active Component) (Resident)

Naval Post Graduate School, Defense Resource Management 1987

(Resident)



PANGBORN, DOUGLAS LLOYD
COL, FA USAR

EDUCATION DEGREES: YEAR COMPLETED
Ottumwa High School, Ottumwa, Iowa Graduate 1963
Cameron University, Lawton, Oklahoma BS (Business) 1976

Central State University, Edmond, Oklahoma 24 Graduate Hrs.

DECORATIONS, SERVICE MEDALS AND BADGES:

Individual:

Bronze Star Medal with "V" Device and 1 OLC
Meritorious Service Medal

Air Medal with "V" Device and 2 OLC

Army Commendation Medal with 3 OLC

National Defense Service Medal

Armed Forces Reserve Medal

Vietnamese Service Medal with 3 Bronze Service Stars
Humanitarian Service Medal with 1 OLC

Army Reserve Component Achievement with 1 OLC
Army Service Ribbon

Overseas Ribbon

Republic of Vietnam Campaign Ribbon
Qualification Badge .45 Cal Pistol-Expert

Unit:

Presidential Unit Citation

Meritorious Unit Citation

Vietnamese Cross of Gallantry with Palm

CHRONOLOGICAL LIST OF APPOINTMENTS:

Grade Component DOR
2LT USAR 3 Sep 68
2LT AUS 3 Sep 68
1LT AUS 3 Sep 69
CPT AUS 3 Sep 70
1LT USAR 3 Sep 70
CPT USAR 7 Feb 74
MAJ USAR 15 Mar 79
LTC USAR 15 Mar 84

COL USAR 14 Mar 89



PANGBORN, DOUGLAS LLOYD
COL, FA USAR

CHRONOLOGICAL RECORD OF COMMISSIONED DUTY ASSIGNMENT:

Active Duty

Forward Observer, 2/319 FA, 3rd Bde, 10l1lst ABN (RVN)
Assistant S-3, 2/319 FA, 3rd Bde, 10lst ABN (RVN)
Assistant XO, B Btry 2/319 FA, 3rd Bde, 101lst ABN (RVN)
Executive Officer, How Btry, 2nd Sqgdn, 6th ACR,

Ft Meade, MD
Liaison Officer, HQ 6th ACR, Ft Meade, MD
S-2, 1lst Sqgqdn, 6th ACR, Ft Meade, MD
Assistant S-3, 1lst Sqdn, 6th ACR, Ft Meade, MD
Assistant Adjutant, 1/30 FA, Ft Sill, OK
Battalion Motor Officer, 1/30 FA, Ft Sill, OK
Instructor, Weapons and Desert Warfare Tactics
Royal Saudi Arabian Artillery School
Liaison Officer, 1/30 FA, Ft Sill, OK

USAR - Not on Active Duty

Control Group (Reinforcement)

Assistant Maintenance Officer, DIO, 4003d USAG,
Ardmore, OK

Chief, Procurement Division, DIO, 4003d USAG,
Ardmore, OK

Chief, Supply Division, DIO 4003d USAG, Ardmore, OK

Plans and Operations Officer, DIO, 4003d USAG
Ardmore, OK

Commander, 38lst P&A Bn (COSCOM), Ponca City, OK

Director of Plans, Training, and Security 4003d USAG
Midwest City, OK

Deputy Commander, 4003d USAG (Overstrength)
Midwest City, OK

Commander 4003d USAG, Midwest City, OK

Deputy Chief of Staff for Training (DCST), 122d ARCOM
N. Little Rock, ARK

From

Sep
Dec
May
Nov

Apr
Apr
Jan
Jul
Sep
May

Nov

Feb
Mar

Nov

May
Sep

Aug
Mar

Mar

Jul
Apr

68
68
69
69

70
71
72
72
72
73

73

74
75

76

79
81

83
85

89

89
90

Dec
May
Nov
Apr
Apr
Jan
Jun
Sep
May
Nov

Feb

Mar
Nov

May

Sep
Aug

Mar
Mar

Jul

Apr

68
69
69
70

7 |
72
72
72
73
73

74

75
76

79

81
83

85
89

89
90

Present



