NAME: PANGBORN, DOUGLAS LLOYD

DATE AND PLACE OF BIRTH: 21 May 1945 Ottumwa, Iowa

GRADE, DOR, BRANCH: Colonel, Field Artillery, USAR

MANDATORY REMOVAL DATE: 03 Sep 1998

HOME ADDRESS: 1805 E Circle Dr, Choctaw, OK 73020

PRESENT ASSIGNMENT: Deputy Chief of Staff for Training

HQ, 122d ARCOM 5th US Army

CIVILIAN OCCUPATION: Civil Service, US Air Force, GM-13, Chief, B-1 and Spares Contracts, Directorate of Contracting and Manufacturing, Oklahoma City Air Logistics Center, Tinker AFB. OK 73145-5320, (405) 739-2222.

ENLISTED SERVICE: Mar 1964 - Sep 1968

SSG E-6 Infantry (Regular Army)

SOURCE AND DATE OF COMMISSION: Officer Candidate School

United States Field Artillery School

Ft Sill, OK 03 Sep 1968

TOTAL YEARS COMMISSIONED SERVICE: Over 21 Years

TOTAL YEARS SERVICE: Over 26 Years

MILITARY SCHOOLS ATTENDED:	YEAR COMPLETED
The Field Artillery School, Officer Candidate (Resident)	1968
The Field Artillery School, FA Officer Advanced Course (Non-Resident)	1978
US Army Logistic Management Center, Defense Procurement Management Course (Resident)	1977
Navy Material Command, Defense Cost and Price Analysis (Resident)	1979
US Air Force Institute of Technology, Government Contract I	Law 1980
US Army Logistic Management Center, Management of Advanced Defense Acquisition Programs (Resident)	1980
United States Army Command and General Staff College (Non-Resident)	1983
US Army Logistic Management Center, Installation Managers Course (Active Component) (Resident)	1986
Naval Post Graduate School, Defense Resource Management (Resident)	1987

EDUCATION DEGREES:

YEAR COMPLETED

Ottumwa High School, Ottumwa, Iowa Graduate 1963 Cameron University, Lawton, Oklahoma BS (Business) 1976 Central State University, Edmond, Oklahoma 24 Graduate Hrs.

DECORATIONS, SERVICE MEDALS AND BADGES:

Individual:

Bronze Star Medal with "V" Device and 1 OLC
Meritorious Service Medal
Air Medal with "V" Device and 2 OLC
Army Commendation Medal with 3 OLC
National Defense Service Medal
Armed Forces Reserve Medal
Vietnamese Service Medal with 3 Bronze Service Stars
Humanitarian Service Medal with 1 OLC
Army Reserve Component Achievement with 1 OLC
Army Service Ribbon
Overseas Ribbon
Republic of Vietnam Campaign Ribbon
Qualification Badge .45 Cal Pistol-Expert

Unit:

Presidential Unit Citation Meritorious Unit Citation Vietnamese Cross of Gallantry with Palm

CHRONOLOGICAL LIST OF APPOINTMENTS:

Grade	Component		DOR	
2LT	USAR	3	Sep	68
2LT	AUS	3	Sep	68
1LT	AUS		Sep	
CPT	AUS	3	Sep	70
1LT	USAR		Sep	
CPT	USAR		Feb	
MAJ	USAR	15	Mar	79
LTC	USAR	15	Mar	84
COL	USAR		Mar	

CHRONOLOGICAL RECORD OF COMMISSIONED DUTY ASSIGNMENT:

Active Duty	From	<u>To</u>
Forward Observer, 2/319 FA, 3rd Bde, 101st ABN (RVN) Assistant S-3, 2/319 FA, 3rd Bde, 101st ABN (RVN) Assistant XO, B Btry 2/319 FA, 3rd Bde, 101st ABN (RVN)	Sep 68 Dec 68 May 69	Dec 68 May 69 Nov 69
Executive Officer, How Btry, 2nd Sqdn, 6th ACR, Ft Meade, MD	Nov 69	Apr 70
Liaison Officer, HQ 6th ACR, Ft Meade, MD	Apr 70	Apr 71
S-2, 1st Sqdn, 6th ACR, Ft Meade, MD	Apr 71	Jan 72
Assistant S-3, 1st Sqdn, 6th ACR, Ft Meade, MD	Jan 72	Jun 72
Assistant Adjutant, 1/30 FA, Ft Sill, OK	Jul 72	Sep 72
Battalion Motor Officer, 1/30 FA, Ft Sill, OK	Sep 72	
Instructor, Weapons and Desert Warfare Tactics	May 73	Nov 73
Royal Saudi Arabian Artillery School		
Liaison Officer, 1/30 FA, Ft Sill, OK	Nov 73	Feb 74
USAR - Not on Active Duty		
Control Group (Reinforcement)	Feb 74	Mar 75
Assistant Maintenance Officer, DIO, 4003d USAG, Ardmore, OK	Mar 75	Nov 76
Chief, Procurement Division, DIO, 4003d USAG, Ardmore, OK	Nov 76	May 79
Chief, Supply Division, DIO 4003d USAG, Ardmore, OK	May 79	Sep 81
Plans and Operations Officer, DIO, 4003d USAG Ardmore, OK	Sep 81	Aug 83
Commander, 381st P&A Bn (COSCOM), Ponca City, OK	Aug 83	Mar 85
Director of Plans, Training, and Security 4003d USAG Midwest City, OK	Mar 85	Mar 89
Deputy Commander, 4003d USAG (Overstrength) Midwest City, OK	Mar 89	Jul 89
Commander 4003d USAG, Midwest City, OK	Jul 89	Apr 90
Deputy Chief of Staff for Training (DCST), 122d ARCOM	Apr 90	Present
N. Little Rock, ARK		